Laws Altered, Amended or Repealed by Extra Session Laws of 1935.

Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927

	Sub.	
Section	Sec.	
29	1	Amended as to index clerk and assistant revision
		clerk; c. 4, e. s. l. 1935
33	i 1	Amended as to mileage; c. 115, e. s. l. 1935
35		Amended as to extra compensation; c. 67, e. s. l.
	[[1935
162	1 1	Amended as to Eleventh Judicial District; c. 111,
	[[e. s. l. 1935
651	i i	Amended as to penal institutions; c. 76, e. s. l. 1935
1163	1	Amended as to amounts; c. 89 e. s. l. 1935
1442	15	Amended as to rate of compensation; c. 20, e. s. l.
		1935
	21	(Sub. Div. b.) Amended as to retirement allow-
	[[ance; c. 21, e. s. l. 1935
1820-1828		Certain proceedings under legalized; c. 9, e. s. l.
	ĺ	1935
1958)]	Amended as to certain loans; c. 81, e. s. l. 1935
1975	j j	Amended as to exemptions; c. 66, e. s. l. 1935
2517	6	(Sub. Div. d.) Amended as to amounts; c. 12,
	[e. s. l. 1935
•	13	(Sub. Div. a.) Amended as to construction; c. 12,
	[*	e. s. l. 1935
2554	i i	Amended by adding new section; c. 17, e. s. l. 1935
2816	4	Amended as to villages; c. 31, e. s. l. 1935
	5	Amended as to villages; c. 31, e. s. l. 1935
3161		Amended as to feeble-minded; c. 68, e. s. l. 1935
3183	1-22	Suspended; c. 95, e. s. l. 1935
3199	i i	Amended as to levy for 1936; c. 50, e. s. l. 1935
3243		Amended as to cigarettes; c. 86, e. s. l. 1935
4276	[Amended; c. 43, e. s. l. 1935
4503-4504	['	Amended as to epileptic persons; c. 57, e. s. l. 1935
5903	1	Amended as to definitions; c. 36, e. s. l. 1935
5905	ĺĺ	Amended; c. 36, e. s. l. 1935
7861		(Sub. Div. 4.) Amended as to Minnesota Gladiolus
		Society; c. 110, e. s. l. 1935
	:	

General Laws

Year	Chap.	Sec.	
1911	341	2	Amended as to amounts; c. 61, e. s. l. 1935
1913	58	$egin{array}{c} 1 \ 2 \end{array}$	Amended as to monies; c. 80, e. s. l. 1935
			Amended as to duties of state officers; c. 80, e. s. l. 1935
		3 1	Amended as to loans; c. 80 e. s. l. 1935
1919	197	1	Amended as to amounts; c. 41, e. s. l. 1935
	293	_	Amended; c. 37, e. s. l. 1935
1923	345	3 3 1 1	Amended as to time; c. 108, e. s. l. 1935
	336	3	Suspended; c. 93, e. s. l. 1935
1927	129	1 1	Amended as to time; c. 108, e. s. l. 1935
1929	57		Amended as to certain villages; c. 13, e. s. l. 1935
	355	. 1	Amended by adding new section; c. 17, e. s. l. 1935
	371	Ì	Amended as to revolving fund; c. 90, e. s. l. 1935
		3	Amended as to Board of Public Welfare; c. 62, e. s. l. 1935
		4	Amended as to accounting procedure; c. 90, e. s. l. 1935
	388	5	(Sub. Div. d.) Amended as to primary; c. 26, e. s. l. 1935
	397	21	Amended as to procedure; c. 99, e. s. l. 1935
1931	16	l í	Amended as to time; c. 108, e. s. l. 1935
	44	1	Amended by adding new section; c. 17, e s. l. 1935
	231		Amended as to Minnesota Gladiolus Society; c. 110, e. s. l. 1935
	295	1	Amended as to cities second class; c. 69, e. s. l. 1935

Laws 1933

Chap.	Sec.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
96	Dec.	Amended as to population; c. 27, e. s. l. 1935
110		Repealed; c. 100, e. s. l. 1935
136		Amended as to Minnesota Gladiolus Society; c. 110, e.
	İ	s. l. 1935
202		Repealed; c. 11, e. s. l. 1935
252	1	Amended as to flares; c. 71, e. s. l. 1935
300	54	Amplified; c. 84, e. s. l. 1935
	61	(Sub. Div. 4.) Amended as to time of filing; c. 53, e. s. l.
		1935
319		Amended as to amounts; c. 41, e. s. l. 1935
328	5 [Amended as to rate of compensation; c. 20, e. s. l. 1935
385	`	Amended as to feeble-minded; c. 68, e. s. l. 1935
400	-	Amended as to procedure; c. 99, e. s. l. 1935
405	46	Amended as to time: c. 87, e. s. l. 1935
419		Amended as to White Earth Forest; c. 54, e. s. l. 1935
İ		Amended as to certain counties: c. 75, e. s. l. 1935
440	5	Amended by adding new section; c. 17, e. s. l. 1935

Extra Session Laws 1934

Chap.	Sec.	
57]	Ì	Amended as to Minnesota Gladiolus Society; c. 110, e.
i	i	s. l. 1935

Laws 1935

Chap.	Sec.	
23	Ì	Amended as to population; c. 27, e. s. l. 1935
25	ì	Amended as to cigarettes; c. 86, e. s. l. 1935
50	5	Amended as to definitions; c. 107, e. s. l. 1935
51	5 6 2	Partially repealed; c. 101, e. s. l. 1935
52	2	Amended as to compensation; c. 78, e. s. l. 1935
70		Amended as to definitions; c. 107, e. s. l. 1935
72	97	Amended as to duties of coroners; c. 48, e. s. l. 1935
77		Amended as to definitions; c. 36, e. s. l. 1935
90		Amended as to collection of taxes; c. 49, e. s. l. 1935
117	11	Amended as to time of filing; c. 53, e. s. l. 1935
119	6	Amended as to manner of sale; c. 38, e. s. l. 1935
125	2	(Sub. Div. 2.) Defined; c. 114, e. s. l. 1935
191		Repealed; c. 56, e. s. l. 1935
195	3	Amended as to purchase; c. 104, e. s. l. 1935
	4	Amended as to purchase; c. 104, e. s. l. 1935
	4 5 1 2	Amended as to powers; c. 104, e. s. l. 1935
226	1	Amended as to poultry inspectors; c. 91, e. s. l. 1935
	2	Amended as to poultry inspectors; c. 91, e. s. l. 1935
227	!	Amended as to Minnesota Gladiolus Society; c. 110, e. s. 1. 1935
274		Amended as to definitions; c. 36, e. s. l. 1935
278	i	Modified; c. 72, e. s. l. 1935
279		Amended as to penal institutions; c. 76, e. s. l. 1935
311		Amended; c, 43, e. s. l. 1935
320	5 7	Amended as to turkies; c. 83, e. s. l. 1935
	7	(Sub. Div. A25.) Amended as to Sacred Heart Cemetery association; c. 22, e. s. l. 1935
334		Amended as to levy for 1936; c. 50, e. s. l. 1935
349		Amended; c. 39, e. s. l. 1935
357		Repealed; c. 95, e. s. l. 1935
383		Partially repealed; c. 5, e. s. l. 1935
385	1	Amended as to exemptions; c. 66, e. s. l. 1935
386	$egin{array}{c c} 1 & 1 \\ 1 & 1 \end{array}$	Amended as to forfeitures; c. 105, e. s. l. 1935
	7	Amended as to taxes and tax liens; c. 105, e. s. l. 1935
391	10	Amended as to amounts; c. 32, e. s. l. 1935

GENERAL INDEX

A

ADULT BLIND—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Adequate relief for needy	93	1–12	117
AGED—			,
Establishment of state wide system for assistance to needy persons		1–37	122
AGRICULTURAL—			
Minnesota State Society authorized to convey certain lands to University of Minnesota. Renewal of corporate existence of county socie-	25	. 1	39
ties which are members of state agricul- tural societies	30	1–2	43
Renewal of corporate existence of societies	85	1	109
Membership in state society	110	1	154
AID—			
Cities first class having total bonded indebted- ness of not over \$10,000,000 may issue negotiable municipal bonds not ex- ceeding \$150,000 for financing cost of por- tion of public improvements in cases where federal or state has been granted in connection with unemployment relief pro-		1–8	65
gram	44	1–8	69
Manner of distribution of money appropriated in of common schools	61	- 1	81
Relating to maternal and child health and federal therefor	70	1–2	88
ALBERT LEA COOPERATIVE CREAMERY ASSOCIATION—	•		•
Authorizing Governor and State Auditor to	11	1–3	25

ALLOWANCES	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Payment of retirement to employees of cities			
having over 50,000 inhabitants	20	1	33
Payment of retirement to employees of cities having over 50,000 inhabitants	21	1	35
AMENDMENTS—			
Validating certain proceedings heretofore taken for passage and of ordinances and resolutions in cities fourth class having home rule charter, population of over 2,000 and less than 2,500 and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000	45	1–2	67
APPROPRIATIONS—			
For salary of Lieutenant Governor and mem-	4		
bers of Legislature From Minnesota Fourth State Hospital for Insane building fund to payment of site and	1	1	5
erection of buildings for insane	5	1–12	15
For attorney general	32	1	45
schools	61	. 1	81
For acquisition of certain lands in Marshall	78	1	99
Distribution and of amounts received from federal government as proceeds from United States national forests in Minne-		-	
sota	80	1–3	101
To poultry societies	83	1	105
For veterans relief	94	1	121
age assistance	95	1–37	122
From trunk highway sinking fund to reimburse state revenue fund	100	1–2	141
	101	1-14	142
For relief purposes By county boards in certain counties for administration of act relating to confession of	101	1-14	142
judgment for delinquent taxes	102	1	146
For sewers on University of Minnesota campus	103	1-3	147
For publication and printing of Special Session Laws for 1935	106	. 1	150
For hearings in Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway Company dismemberment	113	1–2	156
ARMORIES—			
Relating to	12	1	26

ARRESTS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Reward for furnishing information leading to and convictions of murderers of Walter Liggett	3	1–2	13
ASSESSMENTS-			•
Payments to be made out of trunk highway fund to compensate cities and villages having population of 4,600 to 5,300 inhabitants and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits of \$2,300,000 to \$2,400,000 for special due against lands acquired for trunk highway system		. 1	137
ASSESSORS-			
'Additional employees of county to assess personal property		1–2	104
ATTORNEY GENERAL			
Appropriation for	32	1	45
ATTORNEYS-			
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships		1–4	40
AUDITORIUMS-			
Construction of in certain cities	99	1	139
AUDITORS-	•		
Salaries of county in counties having popula- tion of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, accord- ing to last federal census and consisting			
of 35 to 45 congressional townships Minimum salaries for county in certain coun-		1–4	40
ties	39	1-5	57
AUTOMOBILES—	•		
Board of county commissioners to purchase and install locked-in radio receiving set in used by sheriffs		1–3	147

B

BECKER	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Withdrawing certain lands in and Mahnomen counties from White Earth state forest as established by Laws 1933, Chapter 419	54	1–2	75
BENTON COUNTY—	-		
Municipal court established in	88	1–9	111
BLIND			
Adequate relief for needy adult	93	1–12	117
BLOOD RELATIVES			
Authorizing coroners to deliver possession of personal property of nominal value to of deceased	48	1	70
BOARD OF CONTROL—			
State authorized to acquire lands for erection of Fourth State Hospital for Insane in Carlton County	5	1–12	15
Transportation of feeble-minded and epileptic persons committeed by probate court to care and custody of state	57	1–2	77
BOARDING HOUSES—			
Equipment and regulation of	36	1	53
BOARD OF EDUCATION—			
Validating certain elementary school special certificates heretofore issued by state. In cities second class constituting one school	26	1–2	39
district may issue bonds for construction of school buildings	40	1-5	58
BOARD OF HEALTH—			
State to make rules and regulations relative to maternal and child health	70	1–2	88
BOARD OF INVESTMENT—			
State authorized to invest state trust funds in tax levy certificates to provide fund to be known as Minnesota Fourth State Hospital for Insane building fund	5	1–12	15

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
State to purchase certificates of indebtedness issued to provide funds for direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment, for needy, destitute and disabled persons.	101	1–14	142
BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE—		•	
Salaries of of counties and cities first class containing taxable property having assessed valuation of more than 95 per cent of assessed valuation for taxation purposes.	. 62	1–2	82
Creation and maintenance of in counties and cities first class within such counties, which cities contain taxable property having assessed valuation of over 95% of assessed valuation for taxation purposes of property in such counties	90	1–2	114
BONDS—			, .
Issuance of by villages having assessed valuation of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore, population of more than 1,000 and less than 2,000, and outstanding unfunded indebtedness in excess of 20 per cent of assessed valuation	2	1–17	6
Cities second class having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants located on navigable boundary waters may issue for improvement of lakes and parks	7	1–5	` 20
Cities located on navigable boundary waters having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants may issue to pay for freight and passenger transportation terminals	8	1–4	21
Validating proceedings heretofore taken for the issuance of school building by independent school districts having assessed value of not over \$275,000	14	1	28
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for issuance of fire fighting equipment in cities fourth class operating under home rule charters	15	1–2	29
Legalizing hereafter issued by villages which have been authorized by majority vote of electors voting upon proposition providing for issuance of aggregate amount for two			
or more distinct purposes	24	1–2	38
Sale of funding and refunding Cities second class constituting one school	38	1	56
district to issue for construction of school buildings	40	1–5	58

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Cities first class having total bonded indebted- ness of not over \$10,000,000 may issue negotiable municipal not exceeding \$150,-			7
000 for financing cost of proportion of public improvements in cases where fed- eral or state aid has been granted in con-			
nection with unemployment relief program	44	1–8	65
Counties may assume principal and interest of certain issued by school districts or towns lying wholly or partly within state	:_		
reforestation or flood control projects School districts in cities fourth class may issue	47	1–5	69
and sell to pay cost of erection of school houses	60	1-2	80
porations more than 70% of assessed valuation of which consists of iron ore	81	1	102
Issuance and sale of trunk highway under provisions of Constitution of State of Minnesota, Article 16, Section 4	98	1–3	139
County boards of certain counties may appropriate and spend funds provided by sale of for equipping municipal auditorium situ-	00	1-3	100
ated in cities first class located in such counties	99	1	139
BONUS-			
Exemption of money received by veterans as compensation, from garnishment	112	1–2	156
BOUNDARY WATERS—			
Cities second class having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants located on navigable may issue bonds for im-		4 5	0.0
provement of lakes and parks Cities located on navigable having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants		15	20
may acquire property for establishment of freight and passenger transportation terminals	8	1–4	21
BROADCASTING STATIONS-			
Purchase and installation of state radio for police purposes	104	1–3	147
BUILDING COMMISSION—			1,
School districts having buildings within cities or villages maintaining central heating plant may contract with water, light,			44
power, and for heating of buildings		1–2	3 44

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
To be supplied with locked in radio receiving sets	104	1–3	147
BURIAL SERVICES—			
Governing bodies of cities first class to reimburse parents for hospital, medical and for child whose life has been taken by burns as result of acts of agents, servants or officials of such cities in performance of governmental duties	74	1–2	93
BURNS—			
Governing bodies of cities first class to reimburse parents for hospital, medical and burial services for child whose life has been taken by as result of acts of agents, servants or officials of such cities in performance of governmental duties	74	1–2	93
BUSSES			
Precautions to be taken by motor trucks and motor when parked or stalled on highway	71	. 1	89
C			
CARLTON COUNTY—			
Fourth State Hospital for Insane to be located at or near village of Moose Lake in	5	1–12	15
CASH BASIS-			
Villages having assessed valuation of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000, ex- clusive of moneys and credits, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore, population of more than 1,000 and less than 2,000 and outstanding unfunded in-		٠	;
debtedness in excess of 20 per cent of assessed valuation to be placed on	2	1–17	6
CERTIFICATES			
Converting of proceeds of tax levy into Minnesota Fourth State Hospital for Insane building fund	5	1-12	15
Relating to elementary school special	26	1-12	89

CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Issuance of by villages having assessed valua- tion of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000, exclusive of moneys and cred- its, more than 70 per cent of which con-			-
sists of iron ore, population of more than 1,000 and less than 2,000, and outstanding unfunded indebtedness in excess of 20 per cent of assessed valuation	2	1–17	. 6
Legalizing issued by certain independent school districts to provide money for completion of addition to school building	18	1-4	. 31
State executive council authorized to issue against tax levy to provide funds for direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment for needy, destitute and dis-		•	
abled persons	101	1–14	142
CHILD HEALTH-			
Relating to	70	1-2	88
CIGARETTES—			
Manufacture, sale and disposition of	86	1	109
CITIES—			
Located on navigable boundary waters having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 in- habitants may acquire property for estab- lishment of freight and passenger trans-			
portation terminals	8	1–4	21
Creation of firemen's civil service commission in not first class and villages having popu- lation of 2,000 or more inhabitants and having paid municipal fire department		1	28
Payment of retirement allowances to em-			
ployees of having over 50,000 inhabitants Payment of retirement allowances to em-		1	33
ployees of having over 50,000 inhabitants School districts having buildings within or vil-	21	1	35
lages maintaining central heating plant may contract for heating of buildings	31	1–2	44
Payments to be made out of trunk highway fund to compensate and villages having population of 4,600 to 5,300 inhabitants and assessed valuation, exclusive of mon- eys and credits, of \$2,300,000 to \$2,400,-	:.		
000 for special assessments due against lands acquired for trunk highway system	,	1	137
May purchase and install locked-in radio re- ceiving set for police work	104	1–3	147

CITIES FIRST CLASS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Operating under home rule charter to convey to University of Minnesota lands with water power rights and facilities, the pub-			
lic use of which land and power rights have been discontinued	6	1	19
Payment of retirement allowances to employees of	20	1	33
Payment of retirement allowances to employees of	21	. 1	35
Having total bonded indebtedness not exceed- ing \$10,000,000 may issue negotiable mu- nicipal bonds not exceeding \$150,000 for financing cost of portion of public im-	-	,	
provements in cases where federal or state aid has been granted in connection			
with unemployment relief program Salaries of Board of Public Welfare of counties and containing taxable property having assessed valuation of more than 95 per cent of assessed valuation for taxation	44	1–8	65
purposes	62	1–2	82
Governing bodies of to reimburse parents for hospital, medical and burial services for child whose life has been taken by burns as result of acts of agents, servants or officials of such cities in performance of governmental duties	74	1–2	93
Creation and maintenance of board of public welfare in counties and within counties which cities contain taxable property having assessed valuation of over 95% of assessed valuation for taxation purposes in such counties	90	1–2	114
County boards of certain counties may appropriate and spend funds provided by sale of bonds for equipping municipal auditoriums situated in located in such counties	99	1	139
CITIES FOURTH CLASS—			
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for improvement of streets in certain cases in operating under home rule charter	9	1–2	24
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for issuance of fire fighting equipment bonds in operating under home rule charters	15	1-2	29
Validating certain proceedings heretofore taken for passage and amendment of ordi- nances and resolutions in having home rule charter, population of over 2,000 and less than 2,500 and assessed valuation, ex- clusive of moneys and credits of more	•		
than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000	45	1-2	67

Cohool district in any instrument on the de-	Chap.	Sec.	Page
School districts in may issue and sell bonds to pay cost of erection of school houses	60	1–2	80
CITIES SECOND CLASS—			
Having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants located on navigable boundary waters to issue bonds for improvement of lakes and parks	7	1-5	20
Located on navigable boundary waters having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 in- habitants may acquire property for estab- lishment of freight and passenger trans- portation terminals	8	1-4	21
May regulate location, size, use and height of buildings, arrangement of buildings on lots and density of population	35	1–4	52
Constituting one school district to issue bonds for construction of school buildings	40	1-5	58
Salary and clerk hire of judge of probate in counties containing 18 to 21 congressional townships and having population of 34,000 to 40,000 and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$25,000,000 to \$30,000,000	56	1-3	76
CITY HALLS—			
Certain cities desiring to construct auditorium may include such building in in certain cases	99	1	139
CITY OF ST. CLOUD—			
Municipal court established in	88	1-9	111
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION—			
Creation of firemen's in cities not first class and villages having population of 2,000 or more inhabitants and having paid mu- nicipal fire department	13	1	28
CLAIMS—			
Authorizing corporations whose period of existence has been extended to distribute proceeds of from United States for relief of certain claimants who suffered loss by fire in Minnesota during October, 1918			37
Appropriation for payment of approved under provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 213 to provide relief for certain officers; soldiers,	20	1	01
sailors, marines, nurses and dietitians	94	1	121

GLEDIC HIDE	Chap.	Sec.	Page
CLERK HIRE—			
Salary and of judge of probate in counties having more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable valuation of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000	16	1–2	30
Fixing amount to be allowed for in certain offices in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to	O.T.	1 4	40
45 congressional townships For judges of probate courts in counties having not less than 48 townships, area of 1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of	27	1-4	40
15,000 to 30,000 and assessed valuation of \$5,000,000 to \$25,000,000		1–3	55
Of judge of probate in counties containing city second class, 18 to 21 congressional townships and having population of 34,000 to 40,000 and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$25,000,000 to			
\$30,000,000	56	1-3	76
CLERK OF PROBATE—			
Salary and compensation of in counties containing 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, having population of 34,000 to 40,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of	•		
\$28,000,000 to \$35,000,000	79	1-3	100
COAL—			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers		1–9	61
COBALT—			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1–9	61
COLLEGES		•	
Transfer of funds for state teachers from year ending June 30, 1937, to current fiscal year		1	83
Transfer of funds for state teachers from year ending June 30, 1937 to current fiscal year		1	83
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS—			
Powers of	17	1	30

3. (2.2.2.			
COMMISSIONERS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Minimum salaries for county in certain counties	39	1–5	57
COMMISSIONERS' DISTRICTS—			
Redistricting of in all counties, under certain conditions	76	1	97
COMMON SCHOOLS-			
Manner of distribution of money appropriated in aid of	61	1	81
COMPENSATION— .			
Of Lieutenant Governor and members of Legislature	1	1	5
Of judge of probate in counties containing more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable valuation of			Ū
\$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000	16	1-2	30
lation of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	1–4	40
Of judges of probate in counties having not less than 48 townships, area of 1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of 15,000 to 30,000 and assessed valuation of \$5,000,000			
to \$25,000,000	37	1–3	55
counties	39	1–5	57
Relating to special fund	43	1	63
Of judge of probate in counties containing city second class, 18 to 21 congressional townships and having population of 34,000 to 40,000 and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$25,000,000 to \$30,-	•		
000,000	56	1–3	76
Of county commissioners in counties containing 18 to 20 full and fractional congressional townships, having population of 28,000 to 28,500 inhabitants and assessed property valuation, including money and			
credits of \$18,000,000 to \$25,000,000	65	1	84
Of members of Legislature	67	1	85
Salaries and of judge of probate and clerk of probate court in counties containing 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, having population of 34,000 to 40,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, includ-			
ing money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$35,000,000	79	1–3	100

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Board of county commissioners to fix of additional employees of county assessors	82	1–2	104
Of officers of municipal court established in city of St. Cloud, counties of Stearns, Benton and Sherburne	88	1-9	111
Of president and trustees in villages having population of less than 5,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation of less than \$1,500,000	89	1	113
Payments to be made out of trunk highway fund for of cities and villages having population of 4,600 to 5,300 inhabitants and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$2,300,000 to \$2,400,000 for special assessments due against lands	96	1	187
acquired for trunk highway system: Exemption of money received by veterans as	•	_	
bonus from garnishment	112	1–2	156
CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS—		,	·_ :
Memorializing Congress and the President to place agriculture on equal basis with in-		2	159
Approving work of Mrs. Blanche L. LaDu in State Board of Control	-	-6	164
State Board of Control		0	104
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT—			
County boards in certain counties to appropriate money for administration of act relating to for delinquent taxes	102	1	146
CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT—			
Powers of to acquire certain lands	22	1	36
waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1-9	61
CONTRACTS—		•	
Legalizing acts and of certain corporations made or done subsequent to expiration of period of existence	59	1–5	79
CONVEYANCES—			
Validating certain of real estate heretofore	F0	4.0	_ ,
made Validating certain of real estate made and ex-	52	1-2	74
ecuted pursuant to order of probate court	58	1–2	78

185

Validating certain of real estate heretofore	Chap.	Sec.	Page
made	77 109	1–2 1–2	99 153
CONVICTIONS—			
Reward for furnishing information leading to arrests and of murderers of Walter Ligget	3 ·	1–2	. 13
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATIONS—			-
Renewal of period of corporate existence of	28	1–2	41
COOPERATIVE CREAMERY ASSOCIATIONS—			
Authorizing Governor and State Auditor to convey certain real estate to certain in Albert Lea	11	1–3	25
COPPER—			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1–9	61
CORONERS—			
Duties of regarding filing of certain reports and inventories in probate court	48	1	70
CORPORATE EXISTENCE— .			
Renewal of period of of cooperative associations Renewal of period of of certain corporations Legalizing renewal of of private corporations Renewal of period of of certain corporations Renewal of certain corporations Renewal of period of of certain corporations whose corporate names include word "trust" and which have existed for at	28 30 34 59 85	1-2 1-2 1 1-5 1	41 43 51 79 109
least 25 years	97	1–3	138
CORPORATIONS— Authorizing Governor and State Auditor to			
convey certain real estate to certain co- operative	11	1–3	25
Extending period of existence of whose existence has been terminated	23	. 1	37
Renewal of period of corporate existence of cooperative	. 28	1–2	41
Renewal of period of corporate existence of certain	30	1–2	43

• • •	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Legalizing renewal of corporate existence of private	34	1	51
Relating to	53	1	75
Renewal of period of corporate existence of certain	59	1–5	79
Levies for state loans in municipal more than 70% of assessed valuation of which consists of iron ore	81	1	102
Legalizing proceedings for reorganization un- der Section 54, Chapter 300 of Session Laws for year 1933 of Minnesota ordered dissolved prior to April 18, 1933, by dis-			
trict court	84	1–5	107
Renewal of corporate existence of certain	85	1	109
Renewal of period of corporate existence of certain whose corporate names include word "trust" and which have existed for at least 25 years	97	1-3	138
		•	
COUNTIES			
County boards in having population of less than 16,000 and more than 14,000 inhabitants, 56 to 58 full or fractional congressional townships and assessed valuation of \$3,000,000 to \$5,000,000 may levy			
taxes for revenue purposes in excess of existing limitations	10	1	25
Salary and clerk hire of in containing more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable valuation of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000	16	1–2	30
Authorizing county boards of having population of 11,000 to 13,000 inhabitants according to last federal census, 13 to 15 whole or fractional congressional townships and assessed valuation of less than \$6,000,000 to			
provide adequate tract index	19	1	32
Salaries of county officers in having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	. 27	1-4	40
Salaries of judges of probate courts in having not less than 48 townships, area of 1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of			40
1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of 15,000 to 30,000 and assessed valuation of \$5,000,000 to \$25,000,000	37	1-3	55
Minimum salaries for county auditors, treas- urers and commissioners in certain	39	15	57

Williams having and the first to 1970.	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Villages having population of 1,125 to 1,250 people and assessed valuation of taxable real and personal property of \$309,000 to \$315,000, in having population of 26,500 to 28,000 inhabitants, assessed valuation for taxation purposes of \$9,000,000 to \$14,000,000 and 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional taxable ways transfer funds			
gressional townships may transfer funds from one village fund to another May assume principal and interest of certain bonds issued by school districts or towns	46	1	68
lying wholly or partly within state re- forestation or flood control projects	47	1-5	69
Apportionment of taxes by board of commissioners of in cases of detachment of territory from villages pursuant to Laws 1935, Chapter 90	49	1	71
Levy of taxes for poor relief in having population of over 75,000 inhabitants and area			
of over 5,000 square miles	50	1	72
Withdrawing certain lands in Becker and Mahnomen from White Earth state forest as established by Laws 1933, Chapter 419	54	1-2	75
Salary and clerk hire of judge of probate in containing city second class, 18 to 21 congressional townships and having population of 34,000 to 40,000 and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of			
\$25,000,000 to \$30,000,000 Salaries of Board of Public Welfare of and cities first class containing taxtable property having assessed valuation of more	56	1-3	76
than 95 per cent of assessed valuation for taxation purposes	62	1-2	82
Salaries and expenses of county commissioners in containing 18 to 20 full and fractional congressional townships, having population of 28,000 to 28,500 inhabitants and assessed property valuation, including assessed property.			
money and credits of \$18,000,000 to \$25,000,000	65	1	84
Redistricting of commissioners' districts in all under certain conditions	76	1	97
Salary and compensation of judge of probate in counties containing 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, having population of 34,000 to 40,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money	•		
and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$35,000,000 Creation and maintenance of board of public welfare in and cities first class within counties which cities contain taxable property having assessed valuation of	79	1–3	100
over 95% of assessed valuation for taxation purposes in such counties	90	1-2	114

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Payment of taxes by and state for old age assistance	95	1-37	122
County boards of certain may appropriate and spend funds provided by sale of bonds for equipping municipal auditoriums situated in cities first class located in such coun-	. 99	1	139
ties	99	1	199
lief and employment for needy, destitute and disabled persons to contribute to re- lief fund	101	1–14	142
County boards in certain to appropriate money for administration of act relating to confession of judgment for delinquent taxes	102	1	146
COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES			
Renewal of corporate existence of which are members of state agricultural societies	30	1–2	43
COUNTY ASSESSORS—			
Additional employees of to assess personal property	82	1-2	104
COUNTY ATTORNEYS—			
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	1 –4	40
COUNTY AUDITORS—		•	
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27 39	1-4 1-5	40 57
COUNTY BOARDS—			
In counties having population of less than 16,000 and more than 14,000 inhabitants, 56 to 58 full or fractional congressional townships and assessed valuation of \$3,000,000 to \$5,000,000 may levy taxes for revenue purposes in excess of existing limitations	10	1	25
Authorizing of counties having population of 11,000 to 13,000 inhabitants according to last federal census, 13 to 15 whole or frac- tional congressional townships and as- sessed valuation of less than \$6,000,000 to		-	- <i>u</i>
provide adequate tract index	19	1	32

Authorized to fix salaries of county officers in	Chap.	Sec.	Page
counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	1-4	40
To fix salaries of judges of probate courts in counties having not less than 48 townships, area of 1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of 15,000 to 30,000 and as-		. •	
sessed valuation of \$5,000,000 to \$25,000,000	37	1–3	55
May provide for issuance of bonds for purpose of assuming principal and interest of bonds of school districts and towns lying wholly or partly within state reforestation or flood control projects	47	1–5	69
Apportionment of taxes by in cases of detachment of territory from villages pursuant to Laws 1935, Chapter 90	49	1	71
May provide for licensing and regulating run- ning at large of dogs	69	· 1	87
To use portion allotted to public schools of amounts received as proceeds from United States national forests in Minnesota for	00		•
maintenance of school districts within national forests	80	1–3	101
To fix salaries of additional employes of county assessors	82	1-2	104
To administer old age assistance system under supervision of state agency	95	1–37	122
Of certain counties may appropriate and spend funds provided by sale of bonds for equip- ping municipal auditoriums situated in cities first class located in such counties	99	1	139
To disburse funds allocated by State Executive Council for extension of direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employ-		-	200
ment for needy, destitute and disabled persons	101	1–14	142
In certain counties to appropriate money for administration of act relating to confes- sion of judgment for delinquent taxes.	102	, 1	146
To purchase and install locked-in radio receiv- ing set in motor vehicle used by sheriff	104	1–3	147
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS—			
Minimum salaries for in certain counties	39	1–5	57
Apportionment of taxes by board of in cases of detachment of territory from villages pursuant to Laws 1935, Chapter 90	49	1	71

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Salaries and expenses of in counties containing 18 to 20 full and fractional congressional townships, having population of 28,000 to 28,500 inhabitants and assessed property valuation, including money and credits of \$18,000,000 to \$25,000,000		1	84
Board of may provide for licensing and regulating running at large of dogs	69	1	87
Board of to fix salaries of additional employes of county assessors.	82	1–2	104
To purchase and install locked-in radio receiv- ing set in motor vehicles used by sheriff.	104	1–3	147
COUNTY OFFICERS—			
In counties having population of less than 16,000 and more than 14,000 inhabitants, 56 to 58 full or fractional congressional townships and assessed valuation of \$3,000,000 to \$5,000,000 may levy taxes for revenue purposes in excess of existing limitations	10	1	25
Authorizing of counties having population of 11,000 to 13,000 inhabitants according to last federal census, 13 to 15 whole or fractional congressional townships and assessed valuation of less than \$6,000,000 to provide adequate tract index	19		32
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships.	27	1-4	40
Apportionment of taxes by in cases of detachment of territory from villages pursuant to Laws 1935, Chapter 90	49	1	71
Salaries and expenses of in counties containing 18 to 20 full and fractional congressional townships, having population of 28,000 to 28,500 inhabitants and assessed property valuation, including money and credits of \$18,000,000 to \$25,000,000	65	1	84
May provide for licensing and regulating running at large of dogs	69	1	87
To fix salaries of additional employes of county assessors	82	1-2	104
To administer old age assistance system under supervision of state agency	95	1–37	122
Of certain counties may appropriate and spend funds provided by sale of bonds for equipping municipal auditoriums situated in cities first class located in such coun-			
ties	99	1	139

To disburse funds allocated by State Executive	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Council for extension of direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment for needy, disabled and destitute persons.	101	1–14	142
In certain counties to appropriate money for administration of act relating to confes- sion of judgment for delinquent taxes	102	1	146
To purchase and install locked-in radio receiv- ing set in motor vehicle used by sheriff	104	1-3	147
COUNTY TREASURERS—			
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to	07		40
45 congressional townships	27	1–4	40
Minimum salaries for in certain counties	39	1–5	57
COURT ROUSES-			
Certain cities desiring to construct auditorium may include such building in in certain cases	99	1	139
COURTS-			
Salaries of judges of probate in counties hav- more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable valua- tion of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000	16	1–2	30
Salaries of clerks of district in counties hav- ing population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhab- itants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	1_4	40
Salaries of judges of probate in counties having not less than 48 townships, area of 1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of 15,000 to 30,000 and assessed valuation of	-		
\$5,000,000 to \$25,000,000	37	1-3	55
Duties of coroners regarding filing of certain reports and inventories in probate	48	1	70
Salary and clerk hire of judge of probate in counties containing city second class, 18 to 21 congressional townships and having population of 34,000 to 40,000 and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of			
\$25,000,000 to \$30,000,000	56	1–3	76
persons committeed by probate to care and custody of State Board of Control	57	1–2	77
Validating certain conveyances of real estate made and executed pursuant to order of probate	58	1–2	78

Salary and compensation of judge of probate	Chap.	Sec.	Page
in counties containing 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, having population of 34,000 to 40,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$35,000,000	79	1–3	100
Legalizing proceedings for reorganization un- der Section 54, Chapter 300 of Session Laws for year 1933 of Minnesota corpora- tions ordered dissolved prior to April 1933, by district	84	1–5	107
Municipal established in City of St. Cloud, counties of Stearns, Benton and Sherburne	88	1-9	111
General terms of district in Eleventh Judicial District	111	. 1	155
CRIMINAL APPREHENSION—		•	
Bureau of to be supplied with locked-in radio receiving sets	104	1-3	147
CURATIVE—			
Validating certain acts in connection with selection of land for Fourth State Hospital for Insane in Carlton County	5	1–12	15
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for improvement of streets in certain cases in cities fourth class operating under home rule charter	. 9	1–2	24
Validating proceedings heretofore taken for the issuance of school building bonds by independent school districts having assessed value of not over \$275,000	14	1	28
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for issuance of fire fighting aquipment bonds in cities fourth class operating under home rule charters	15	1–2	29
Legalizing payments of salaries heretofore made to probate judges in counties con- taining more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable		*- 5	20
valuation of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000 Legalizing certificates of indebtedness issued	16	1–2	30
 by certain independent school districts to provide money for completion of addition to school building 	18	1–4	31
Legalizing bonds hereafter issued by villages which have been authorized by majority vote of electors voting upon proposition providing for issuance of aggregate amount of bonds for two or more distinct			,
purposes	24	1–2	38

Validating certain elementary school special	Chap.	Sec.	Page
certificates heretofore issued by state board of education	26	1-2	39
Legalizing foreclosure sales heretofore made.	33	1-6	46
Legalizing renewal of corporate existence of private corporations	34	1	51
Validating certain proceedings heretofore taken for passage and amendment of ordinances and resolutions in cities fourth class having home rule charter, population of over 2,000 and less than 2,500 and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000	45	1–2	67
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for issuance of certain bonds by school districts or towns lying wholly or partly within state reforestation or flood control projects	47	15	69
Legalizing foreclosure sales heretofore made and records of mortgage foreclosure proceedings	51	1–2	73
Validating certain conveyances heretofore made	52	1–2	74
Validating certain conveyances of real estate made and executed pursuant to order of probate court	58	1–2	78
Legalizing acts and contracts of certain cor- porations made or done subsequent to ex- piration of period of existence	59	1–5	79
Validating proceedings already taken by school districts in cities fourth class for is- suance and sale of bonds to pay cost of erection of school houses	⇔ 60	1–2	80
Validating satisfactions of certain real estate mortgages heretofore made	73	1–2	- 93
Validating certain conveyances of real estate heretofore made	77	1–2	99
Legalizing proceedings for reorganization under Section 54, Chapter 300 of Session Laws for year 1933 of Minnesota corporations ordered dissolved prior to April 18, 1933, by district court.	84	1–5	107
Legalizing foreclosure sales heretofore made	92	1	116
Validating certain conveyances heretofore made	109	1–2	153
Validating warrants, orders and payments heretofore made for mileage of members of Legislature	115	· 1–3	157

D

DAIRY AND FOOD COMMISSIONER—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
State may grant licenses for manufacture, sale and disposition of cigarettes	86	1	109
DECEASED—			
Authorizing coroners to deliver possession of personal property of nominal value to blood relatives of	48	1	70
DEEDS—			
Validating certain tax for conveyance of real estate	77	1-2	99
Validating certain for conveyance of real estate	109	1-2	153
DELINQUENT TAXES—		•	
Confession of judgment for	72	1-6	90
ate money for administration of act relat- ing to confession of judgment for	102	1	146
Leasing and sale of land forfeited to state for	105	1-2	148
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION—			
Powers of to acquire certain lands	22	1	36
Issuance of permits by to prospect for gold, silver, copper, cobalt, coal, graphite, petroleum, sand, gravel, stone, natural gas and all minerals, excepting iron ore under waters of meandered lakes or rivers		1–9	6 1
DESTITUTE—	•		
State Executive Council to extend direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment to an disabled persons		1–14	142
DETACHMENT OF TERRITORY—			
Apportionment of taxes by board of county commissioners in cases of from villages pursuant to Laws 1935, Chapter 90	49	1	71
DIETITIANS			
Appropriation for payment of approved claims under provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 213 to provide relief for	94	1	121

DIRECT RELIEF—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
State Executive Council to extend to needy, destitute and disabled persons	101	1–14	142
DISABILITIES—			
Relating to injuries increasing of employees	43	1	63
DISABLED VETERANS			
State Executive Council to extend relief to needy and destitute persons	101	1–14	142
DISMEMBERMENT—			
Appropriation for hearings in Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway Company		1–2	156
DISTRICT COURTS—			-
Salaries of clerks of in counties having popula- tion of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, ac- cording to last federal census and consist- ing of 35 to 45 congressional townships Legalizing proceedings for reorganization un- der Section 54, Chapter 300 of Session Laws for year 1933 of Minnesota corpora-	- 27	1–4	40
tions ordered dissolved prior to April	84	15	107
General terms of in eleventh judicial district	111	1	155
DITCH LIENS-			
Payment of extended in certain cases	108	1	152
DOGS-			
Licensing and regulating the running at large of	69	1	87
DROUTH RELIEF-			
State Executive Council to extend to needy, destitute and disabled persons	101	1–14	142
E			
EDUCATION—			
Validating certain elementary school special certificates heretofore issued by State Board of	26	1–2	39

ELECTIONS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Of certain officers of Legislature	4	1	14
or certain omcers of negistature	. 4	. •	1.
ELECTORS—		-	•
Legalizing bonds hereafter issued by villages which have been authorized by majority vote of voting upon proposition providing for issuance of aggregate amount of bonds for two or more distinct purposes	24	1–2	38
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS—		•	
Relating to special certificates	26	1–2	39
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT—			
General terms of district court in	111	1	155
EMPLOYEES—			
Appropriation for payment of per diem of of Legislature	1	1	5
Payment of retirement allowances of to of cities having over 50,000 inhabitants	20	1	33
Payment of retirement allowances to of cities having over 50,000 inhabitants	21	1	. 35
Relating to injuries increasing disability of	43	1	63
Salaries of of Board of Public Welfare of counties and cities first class containing taxable property having assessed valuation of more than 95 per cent of assessed valuation for taxation purposes	62	1–2	. 82
Additional of county assessors to assess personal property	82	1–2	104
EMPLOYMENT RELIEF-			
State Executive Council to extend to needy, destitute and disabled persons	101	ļ÷14	142
EPILEPTICS—		•	
Transportation of feeble-minded and	57	1–2	77
EQUIPMENT BONDS—		t	
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for issuance of fire fighting in cities fourth class operating under home rule charters	15	1–2	29

• ,			
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
State to extend direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment to needy, destitute and disabled persons	101	1–14	142
EXEMPTIONS—	t		
Of property from taxation	66	1	84
EXPENSES—			
Appropriation for of Lieutenant Governor and members of Legislature	1	1	5
Of judge of probate in counties containing more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable valuation of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000	16	1–2	30
Of county officers in counties having popula- tion of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, ac- cording to last federal census and consist- ing of 35 to 45 congressional townships.	27	1–4	40
Appropriation for of Attorney General	32	1	45
Salaries and of county commissioners in counties containing 18 to 20 full and fractional congressional townships, having population of 28,000 to 28,500 inhabitants and assessed property valuation, including money and credits of \$18,000,000 to \$25,000,000	65	1	84
Relating to connected with acquisition of certain lands in Marshall County	78	1	99
Appropriation for in connection with hearings in opposition to dismemberment of Min- neapolis and St. Louis Railway Company		1-2	156
heapons and St. Louis hanway Company	119	1-2	190
\mathbf{F}		•	
FEDERAL AID—			
Cities first class having total bonded indebted- ness of not over \$10,000,000 may issue negotiable municipal bonds not exceeding \$150,000 for financing cost of portion of public improvements in cases where has been granted in connection with unemploy-		1.0	e.c
ment relief program	44	1–8	6 5
therefor and child health and	70	1-2	88

95 1-3	7 122
101 1-1	4 .142
57 1-	2 77
	-
2 1-1	.7 6
48	1 70
13	1 28
15 1-	-2 29
13	1 28
23	1 37
	101 1-1 57 1- 2 1-1 48 13

INDEX	199
-------	-----

FLOOD CONTROL			
Counties may assume principal and interest of certain bonds issued by school districts or towns lying wholly or partly within state		-	
reforestation or projects	47	1-5	69
FORECLOSURES—			
Legalizing records of mortgage	51 92	1–2 1	73 116
FORECLOSURE SALES-			
Legalizing heretofore made	33	16	46
FORESTS—			
Withdrawing certain lands in Becker and Mahnomen counties from state as estab-			
lished by Laws 1933, Chapter 419	54	1–2	75
Establishment and creation of state	75	1	94
Distribution of federal appropriation received as proceeds from United States National			
in Minnesota	80	1–3	101
FOURTH STATE HOSPITAL FOR INSANE—			
Location of	5	1–12	15
FRANCHISE TAXES—			
Assessment of	87	1–2	110
FREEBORN COUNTY—			
Authorizing Governor and State Auditor to convey certain real estate in to Albert Lea Cooperative Creamery Association	11	1–3	25
FREIGHT—			
Cities located on navigable boundary waters having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants may acquire property for establishment of and passenger trans-			
portation terminals	8	1–4	21
FUNDING BONDS—			
Sale of	38	. 1	56
FUNDS—			
Villages having population of 1,125 to 1,250 people and assessed valuation of taxable real and personal property of \$309,000 to \$315,000 may transfer from one village			
fund to another	46	1	68

G

GARNISHMENTS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Exemption of money received by veterans as bonus compensation from	112	1–2	156
GOLD—			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1-9	61
GOVERNOR—			
Proclamation by of Extra Session of Legislature			3
Authorizing and State Auditor to convey cer- tain real estate to Albert Lea Cooperative Creamery Association	11	1–3	25
GRAPHITE—			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1–9	61
GRAVEL			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1-9	61
HEARINGS—			
Appropriation for in Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway Company dismemberment	113	1–2	156
\mathbf{H}		•	
HEATING PLANTS—			
School districts having buildings within cities or villages maintaining central may contract for heating of buildings	31	1–2	44
HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER—		,	
Powers of	. 17	1	30

HIGHWAYS.	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Precautions to be taken by motor trucks and motor busses when parked or stalled on	71	1	. 89
Payments to be made out of trunk highway fund to compensate cities and villages having population of 4,600 to 5,300 inhabitants and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$2,300,000 to \$2,400,000 for special assessments due against lands			107
acquired for trunk	96 98	1-3	137 139
HOSPITALS—			
Location of for insane	5	1–12	15
of such cities in performance of govern- mental duties	74	1–5	93
HOTELS-			
Equipment and regulation of	36	1	53
Ι			
IMPROVEMENTS-			: 4
Cities first class having total bonded indebted- ness of not over \$10,000,000 may issue negotiable municipal bonds not exceeding \$150,000 for financing cost of portion of public in cases where federal or state aid has been granted in connection with un- employment relief program	44	1–8	65
INCOME TAXES—	44	1 0	00
Assessment of and franchise or privilege taxes	87	1–2	110
INDEBTEDNESS			
Financial affairs of villages having assessed valuation of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore, population of more than 1,000 and less than 2,000, and out-			
standing unfunded in excess of 20 per cent of assessed valuation	2	1–17	6

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Validating proceedings heretofore taken for the issuance of school building bonds by having assessed value of not over \$275,000	14	1	28
Legalizing certificates of indebtedness issued by certain to provide money for comple- tion of addition to school building	18	,1–4	31
Creation of combined recreational council by certain villages and	29	1–4	42
INJURIES—			
Relating to increasing disability of employes.	4 3	1	63
INSANE—			
Fourth State Hospital for to be located at or near village of Moose Lake in Carlton County	`5	1–12	- 15
INSPECTORS—			
Licenses for poultry flock	91	1–2	115
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION—			•
Appropriation for hearings before in opposition to dismemberment of Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway Company	113	1-2	156
INVENTORIES—	•		
Duties of coroners regarding filing of certain reports and in probate court	48	1	70
IRON ORE-			
Issuance of permits to prospect for all miner- als, excepting under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1–9	61
Levies for state loans in municipal corporations more than 70% of assessed valuation of which consists of	81	1	102
·			
J			•
JOINT RESOLUTIONS—			
Calling for adjournment from December 21 to December 30, 1935		1	159

203

Memorializing Congress to continue WPA pro-	Chap.	Sec.	Page
gram		3	161
Memorializing the United States Senate to ratify the St. Lawrence Waterway Treaty with Canada		4	162
Requesting a WPA grant for new insane hospital		5	164
Setting date of adjournment		7	166
UDGE OF PROBATE—			
Salary and clerk hire of in counties containing more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable valuation of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000	16	1–2	30
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	1–4	40
Salaries of in counties having not less than 48 townships, area of 1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of 15,000 to 30,000 and assessed valuation of \$5,000,000 to			F F
\$25,000,000 Salary and clerk hire of in counties containing city second class, 18 to 21 congressional townships and having population of 34,000 to 40,000 and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$25,000,000 to \$30,000,000	37 56	1-3	55 76
Salary and compensation of in counties containing 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, having population of 34,000 to 40,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$35,000,000	79	1-3	100
UDGMENTS			
Confession of for delinquent taxes	72	1-6	90
County boards in certain counties to appropriate money for administration of act relating to confession of for delinquent taxes.	102	1	146
UDICIARY—		•	
Salaries and clerk hire of judges of probate courts in counties containing more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable valuation of \$4,000,000			
to \$5,000,000	16	1–2	30

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Salaries of judges of probate courts in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	1–4	40
Salaries of judges of probate courts in counties having not less than 48 townships, area of 1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of 15,000 to 30,000 and assessed valuation of \$5,000,000 to \$25,000,000	37	1–3	55
Duties of coroners regarding filing of certain reports and inventories in probate court.	48	1	70
Salary and clerk hire of judge of probate court in counties containing city second class, 18 to 21 congressional townships and having population of 34,000 to 40,000 and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$25,000,000 to \$30,000,000	. 56	1-3	7 6
Transportation of feeble-minded and epileptic persons committed by probate court to care and custody of State Board of Control	57	12	.77
Validating certain conveyances of real estate made and executed pursuant to order of probate court	58	1–2	78
Salary and compensation of judge of probate court in counties containing 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, having population of 34,000 to 40,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$35,000,000	7 9	1–3	. 100
Legalizing proceedings for reorganization un- der Section 54, Chapter 300 of Session Laws for year 1933 of Minnesota corpora- tions ordered dissolved prior to April 1933, by district court	84	1–5	107
Municipal court established in City of St. Cloud, counties of Stearns, Benton and Sherburne	88	1–9	111
General terms of district court in eleventh judicial district	111	1	155
			•
${f L}$			
LAKES—			
Cities second class having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants located on navigable boundary waters may issue bonds for improvement of and parks	7	1–5	20

Issuance of permits to prospect for gold, silver, copper, cobalt, coal, graphite, petro-leum, sand, gravel, stone, natural gas and	Chap.	Sec.	Page
all minerals excepting iron ore under waters of meandered or rivers	42	1–9	61
LANDS			
Fourth State Hospital for Insane to be located on certain in Carlton county	5	1–12	15
Authorizing cities first class operating under home rule charter to convey to University of Minnesota with water power rights and facilities, the public use of which have been discontinued	. 6	1	19
Powers of Department of Conservation to acquire certain	22	1	36
Authorizing Minnesota State Agricultural Society to convey certain to University of	•	4	00
Minnesota	$\begin{array}{c} 25 \\ 41 \end{array}$	1 1	39 60
Withdrawing certain in Becker and Mahnomen counties from White Earth State Forest	41	1	00
as established by Laws 1933, Chapter 419	54	1–2	75
Acquisition by state of within state forests	75	1	94
Acquisition of certain in Marshall county	78	1	99
Payments to be made out of Trunk Highway Fund to compensate cities and villages having population of 4,600 to 5,300 inhabi- tants and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$2,300,000 to \$2,400,000 for special assessments due against acquired for trunk highway sys-	,		
tem	96	1	137
State Executive Council to purchase needed to carry on direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment for needy, desti-			
tute and disabled persons	101	1–14	142
Leasing and sale of delinquent tax	105	1–2	148
LEASES—			
Issuance of for mining of gold, silver, copper, cobalt, coal, graphite, petroleum, sand, gravel, stone, natural gas and all minerals, excepting iron ore under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1–9	61
LEGAL NEWSPAPERS—			
Appropriation for publication of Laws of 1935 Special Session in	106	1	150

LEGAL SETTLEMENTS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
For poor relief purposes	68	1	86
LEGISLATURE—			
Proclamation by Governor of Extra Session of			3
Appropriation for expenses of	1	1	5
Election of certain officers of	· 4	1	14
Compensation of members of	$\frac{67}{115}$	1 1–3	85 157
LICENSES—			
For operating hotels, restaurants, lodging houses, boarding houses and places of			
refreshment	36	1	53
For dogs running at large For manufacture, sale and disposition of	69	1	87
cigarettes	86.	1	109
For poultry flock inspectors	91	_ 1–2	115
LIENS—	•		
Payment of ditch extended in certain cases	108	1	152
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR—			
Appropriation for payment of salary of	1	1	5
LIGHT—			
School districts having buildings within cities or villages maintaining central heating plant may contract with water, power, and building commission for heating of buildings	31	. 1–2	44
LOANS—			
Levies for state in municipal corporations more than 70% of assessed valuation of which consists of iron ore	81	1	102
LODGING HOUSES—			-
Equipment and regulation of	36	1	53
M	•		
MAHNOMEN—	•		
Withdrawing certain lands in Becker and counties from White Earth State Forest as established by Laws 1933, Chapter 419	. 54	1-2	. 75

MARINES	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Appropriation for payment of approved claims under provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 213 to provide relief for	94	1	121
MARSHALL COUNTY—	,		
Acquisition of certain lands in	78	1	99
MATERNAL HEALTH—			
Relating to	70	1-2	88
MEANDERED LAKES—			
Issuance of permits to prospect for gold, silver, copper, cobalt, coal, graphite, petroleum, sand, gravel, stone, natural gas and all minerals, excepting iron ore under waters of or rivers		1–9	61
MEDICAI.			
Governing bodies of cities first class to reim- burse parents for services for child whose life has been taken by burns as result of acts of agents, servants or officials of such			
cities in performance of governmental duties		1–2	93
MILEAGE			
Appropriation for members of Legislature Relating to paid to members of Legislature	115	1 1 - 3	5 157
MINERALS—			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1–9	61
MINNESOTA AND ST. LOUIS RAILWAY COMPANY—			·
Appropriations for hearings in dismemberment of		1–2	156
MINNESOTA CORPORATIONS—			•
Legalizing proceedings for reorganization un- der Section 54, Chapter 300 of Session Laws for year 1933 of ordered dissolved prior to April 18, 1933, by district court	l	1–5	107
MINNESOTA FOURTH STATE HOSPITAL FOR INSANE BUILDING FUND—	ļ		
Creation of	5	1–12	15

•	Chap.	Sec.	Page ·
MINNESOTA STATE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY—			•
Authorized to convey certain lands to University of Minnesota	` 25	1	39
MINNESOTA UNIVERSITY—			
Authorizing cities first class operating under home rule charter to convey to lands with water power rights and facilities, the pub- lic use of which land and power rights have been discontinued	6	. 1	19
Authorizing Minnesota State Agricultural So-	v	•	10
ciety to convey certain lands to	25	1	3 9
Appropriation for sewers on campus of	103	1–3	147
MOOSE LAKE—			
Fourth State Hospital for Insane to be located at or near village of in Carlton county	5	1–12	15
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURES—			
Legalizing records of	33 .	16	46
Legalizing records of	51	1–2	73
Legalizing records of	92	1	116
MORTGAGES		•	
Validating satisfactions of certain real estate heretofore made	73	1–2	93
MOTOR BUSSES-			
Precautions to be taken by motor trucks and when parked or stalled on highway	71	1	89
MOTOR TRUCKS—			
Precautions to be taken by and motor busses when parked or stalled on highway	71	1	89
MOTOR VEHICLES—			
Board of county commissioners to purchase and install locked-in radio receiving set in used by sheriffs	104	1–3	147
MUD LAKE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND—			
Creation of	78	1	99

MUNICIPAL BONDS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Cities first class having total bonded indebted- ness of not over \$10,000,000 may issue negotiable not exceeding \$150,000 for financing cost of portion of public im- provements in cases where federal or state aid has been granted in connection with unemployment relief program	44	1–8	. 65
MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS-			-
Levies for state loans in more than 70% of assessed valuation of which consists of iron ore	81	1	102
MUNICIPAL COURTS—			
Established in city of St. Cloud, counties of Stearns, Benton and Sherburne		1–9	111
MUNICIPAL FIRE DEPARTMENT—			
Creation of firemen's civil service commission in cities not first class and villages having population of 2,000 or more inhabitants and having paid		1	28
MUNICIPALITIES—			
Definition of	114	1	157
MURDERERS—			
Providing reward for furnishing information leading to arrest and conviction of of Walter Liggett		1–2	13
-		•	
\mathbf{N}			
NATIONAL FORESTS-			•
Distribution of federal appropriation received as proceeds from United States in Min- nesota		1–3	101
NATURAL GAS-			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1-9	. 6i

NAVIGABLE BOUNDARY WATERS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Cities second class having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants located on may issue bonds for improvement of lakes and parks	7	1–5	20
Cities located on having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants may acquire property for establishment of freight and passenger transportation terminals	8	1-4	21
NEEDY—			
Adequate relief for adult blind	. 93	1–12	117
Promoting public health and welfare by estab- lishment of state wide system for assist- ance to aged persons	95	1-37	1 2 2
NEWSPAPERS—			
Appropriation for publication of Laws of 1935 Special Session in legal	106	1	150
NURSES—			
Appropriation for payment of approved claims under provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 213 to provide relief for	94	1	121
P		1	,
PARKS—			· -
Cities second class having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants located on navigable boundary waters may issue bonds for improvement of lakes and	7	1–5	: 20
Acquisition of land for by villages	41	1-5	60
PASSENGER TERMINALS—			:
Cities located on navigable boundary waters having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants may acquire property for establishment of freight and	8	1–4	21
PAYMENT IN KIND			
Definition of	107	1	151

PENALTIES—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
For misrepresentations in regard to old age assistance	95	21	132
DENGYONG		-	
PENSIONS—			
For needy adult blind persons		1–12	117
Relating to old age	. 95	1–37	122
PER DIEM			
Appropriation for payment of of officers and employees of Legislature	. 1	1	5
PERIOD OF EXISTENCE—	,		V.
Extending of corporations whose existence has been terminated		1	37
PERMANENT JOURNALS—	,		
Appropriation for printing and binding of Senate and House	106	1	150
PERMITS—	``	_	
Issuance of to prospect for gold, silver, copper, cobalt, coal, graphite, petroleum, sand, gravel, stone, natural gas and all minerals, excepting iron ore under waters of meandered lakes or rivers		\ `1–9	61
PERSONAL PROPERTY—		\	
Authorizing coroners to deliver possession of of nominal value to blood relatives of de-		. /.	
ceased	48	$\mathbf{i}_{_{i_{_{1}}}}$	70
Exemption of from taxation		1\	84
Additional employees of county assessors to assess	82	1–2	104
PETROLEUM—			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers.	42	1–9	i . 61
POLICE—			
Purchase and installation of state radio broad- casting stations for purposes		1-3	147

POOR—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Levy of taxes for relief in counties having population of over 75,000 inhabitants and area of over 5,000 square miles Legal settlement for relief purposes		1 1	72 86
	UO.	. •	
POULTRY—			
Appropriations to societies	83 91	1 1–2	105 115
POWER-			
School districts having buildings within cities or villages maintaining central heating plant may contract with water, light, and building commission for heating of buildings	31	1–2	44
PREMIUMS-			
Appropriations to poultry societies to aid in payment of at exhibitions of poultry	83	1	105
PRIVILEGE TAXES—			
Assessment of	87	1–2	110
PROBATE COURTS—		•	
Duties of coroners regarding filing of certain reports and inventories in	48	1	70
Transportation of feeble-minded and epileptic persons committed by to care and custody of State Board of Control	5 7	1–2	77
Validating certain conveyances of real estate made and executed pursuant to order of	58	1-2	78
PROBATE JUDGES—			•
Salary and clerk hire of in counties containing more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable valuation of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000	16	1–2	30
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	· 1-4	40
Salaries of in counties having not less than 48 townships, area of 1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of 15,000 to 30,000 and assessed valuation of \$5,000,000 to		. _	
\$25,000,000	37	1-3	55

	Chap.	Sec.	Page	
Salary and clerk hire of in counties containing city second class, 18 to 21 congressional townships and having population of 34,000 to 40,000 and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$25,000,000 to \$30,000,000	56	1-3	76	
Salary and compensation of in counties containing 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, having population of 34,000 to 40,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of	70			
\$28,000,000 to \$35,000,000	79	1–3	100	_
PROCLAMATION—				•
By Governor of Extra Session of Legislature	ļ		3	_
PROSPECTING—				ø
Issuance of permits for for gold, silver, cop- per, cobalt, coal, graphite, petroleum, sand, gravel, stone, natural gas and all minerals, excepting iron ore under waters	1			
of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1–9	61	
PUBLIC HEALTH—	1			
Cities second class may regulate location, size, use and height of buildings, arrangement of buildings on lots and density of population in order to promote	35	1-4	52	
Relating to services and federal aid for mater-		/1-4	94	
nal and child health Promoting and welfare by establishment of	70	! −2 \	88	
state wide system for assistance to aged needy persons	95	1-37	122	
PUBLIC HIGHWAYS—	_	٠ ,		
Precautions to be taken by motor trucks and motor busses when parked or stalled on	71	. 1	89	
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—				
Cities first class having total bonded indebted- ness of not over \$10,000,000 may issue negotiable municipal bonds not exceeding \$150,000 for financing cost of portion of in cases where federal or state aid has been)	\
granted in connection with unemployment relief program		1-8	65	
PUBLIC PROPERTY—				١
Exemption of from taxation	66	1	84	

·	Chap.	Sec.	Page
PUBLIC SCHOOLS—			,
County boards to use portion allotted to of amounts received as proceeds from United States national forests in Minnesota for maintenance of school districts within na- tional forests	80	1–3	101
PUBLIC WELFARE—		-	
Salaries of board of of counties and cities first class containing taxable property having assessed valuation of more than 95 per cent of assessed valuation for taxation purposes	62	1-2	82
Creation and maintenance of board of in counties and cities first class within counties which cities contain taxable property having assessed valuation of over 95% of assessed valuation for taxation purposes of property in such counties	90	1–2	114
	•		
\mathbf{R}		_	·
RADIO BROADCASTING STATIONS—		. –	
Purchase and installation of state for police purposes	104	1–3	147
REAL ESTATE—			
Fourth State Hospital for Insane to be located on certain in Carlton County	5	1–12	15
Authorizing cities first class operating under home rule charter to convey to University of Minnesota with water power rights and facilities, the public use of which land and power rights have been discontinued.	6	. 1	19
Authorizing Governor and State Auditor to			
convey certain to Albert Lea Cooperative Creamery Association	11	1–3	25
Powers of Department of Conservation to acquire certain	22	1	36
Authorizing Minnesota State Agricultural Society to convey certain to University of Minnesota	25	1	39
Acquisition of for park purposes by villages	41	1	60
Validating certain conveyances of heretofore made	52	1-2	74

	Chap.	Sec.	Page	
Withdrawing certain in Becker and Mahnomen Counties from White Earth state forest as established by Laws 1933, Chapter 419	54	1–2	75	
Validating certain conveyances of made and executed pursuant to order of probate court	58	1–2		
Confession of judgment for delinquent taxes on	72		78	
Validating satisfactions of certain mortgages	12	1-6	90	
heretofore made	73	1–2	93 *	
Validating certain conveyances of heretofore made	77	1-2	99	
Acquisition of certain in Marshall County	78	1	99	
Payments to be made out of trunk highway fund to compensate cities and villages having population of 4,600 to 5,800 inhabitants and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits of \$2,300,000 \$2,400,000 for special assessments due against acquired for trunk highway system	96	1	137	
State Executive Council to purchase needed to carry on direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment for needy, destitute and disabled persons		1–14	1 4 2	
Leasing and sale of delinquent tax	105	1-2	148	
Validating certain conveyances of heretofore made	109	1-2	153	
REAL PROPERTY—		1		
Cities located on navigable boundary waters having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants may acquire for establishment of freight and passenger transportation terminals		1-4	21	
RECREATIONAL COUNCIL-			\.	
Creation of combined by certain villages and independent school districts	29	1–4	42	
REFORESTATION-			1	,
Counties may assume principal and interest of certain bonds issued by school districts or towns lying wholly or partly within state or flood control projects	•	1-5	69	
REFRESHMENTS—				
Equipment and regulation of places of	36	1	53	

REFUNDING BONDS—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Sale of	38	1	56
REGISTER OF DEEDS—			
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	1–4	40
RELIEF—	•		
Authorizing corporations whose period of existence has been extended to distribute proceeds of claims from United States for of certain claimants who suffered loss by fire in Minnesota during October, 1918. Cities first class having total bonded indebtedness of not over \$10,000,000 may issue	23	1	37
negotiable municipal bonds not exceeding \$150,000 for financing cost of portion of public improvements in cases where federal or state aid has been granted in connection with unemployment program Levy of taxes for poor in counties having		1–8	65
population of over 75,000 inhabitants and	ΕO		70
area of over 5,000 square miles	50 68	1 1	72 86
Legal settlement for poor purposes		1-12	117
Appropriation for veterans	94	1 1	121
Appropriation for purposes	101	1-14	142
RENÉWALS			
Of period of corporate existence of cooperative corporations Of period of corporate existence of county ag-	28	1–2	41
ricultural societies which are members of State Agricultural Society	30	1–2	43
Legalizing of corporate existence of private corporations	34	1	51
Of period of corporate existence of certain			
corporations	59	1–5	79
Of corporate existence of certain corporations.	85	1	109
RESOLUTIONS—			
Joint—Calling for adjournment from December 21 to December 30, 1935		No. 1,	159
Concurrent—Memorializing Congress and the President to place agriculture on equal basis with industry.		No. 2	159

	CT)	α.	n- i
Joint-Memorializing Congress to continue	Chap.	Sec.	Page
WPA program		No. 3	161
Joint—Memorializing the United States Senate to ratify the St. Lawrence Waterway Treaty with Canada		No. 4	162
Joint—Requesting a WPA grant for new in- sane hospital		No. 5	164
Concurrent—Approving work of Mrs. Blanche L. La Du in State Board of Control		No. 6	164
Joint—Setting date of adjournment		No. 7	166
RESTAURANTS-	-		
Equipment and regulation of	36	1	53
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES-			
Payment of to employees of cities having over 50,000 inhabitants	20	1	33
Payment of to employees of cities having over 50,000 inhabitants	21	1	85
REVENUE FUND—	,		
Appropriation from trunk highway sinking fund to reimburse state	100	1-2	141
REWARDS-			
For furnishing information leading to arrest and conviction of murderers of Walter Liggett		1-2	13
RIVERS-			
Issuance of permits to prospect for gold, silver, copper, cobalt, coal, graphite, petroleum, sand, gravel, stone, natural gas and all minerals, excepting iron ore under waters of meandered lakes or	42	1-9	61
ROADS—		,	
Precautions to be taken by motor trucks and motor busses when parked or stalled on trunk	71	1	. 89
County boards to use portion of amounts received as proceeds from United States national forests in Minnesota for construction of within national forests	80	13	101
tion of within national forests	OU	1-V	***

Payments to be made out of trunk highway	Chap.	Sec.	Page
fund to compensate cities and villages having population of 4,600 to 5,300 inhabitants and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$2,300,000 to			•
\$2,400,000 for special assessments due against lands acquired for trunk	96	1	137
visions of Constitution of State of Minnesota, Article 16, Section 4	98	1–3	139
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
, ,	-		
SAILORS-			•
Appropriation for payment of approved claims under provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 213 to provide relief for	94	1	121
ST. CLOUD—	-		
Municipal court established in city of	88	1–9	111
ST. CLOUD STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE— Transfer of funds for from year ending June 30, 1937 to current fiscal year	64 [`]	1	83
	V -		
SALARIES—			
Appropriation for of Lieutenant Governor and members of Legislature	1	1	5
And clerk hire of judge of probate in counties containing more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and taxable valuation of \$4,000,000 to \$5,000,000	16	1–2	30
Of county officers in counties having popula- tion of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, accord- ing to last federal census and consisting	٠		•
of 35 to 45 congressional townships Of judges of probate courts in counties having	27 .	1–4	40
not less than 48 townships, area of 1,000,000 to 1,500,000 acres, population of 15,000 to 30,000 and assessed valuation of \$5,000,000 to \$25,000,000	37	1–3	55
Minimum for county auditors, county treas- urers and county commissioners in cer- tain counties	39	1-5	57
Of judge of probate in counties containing city second class, 18 to 21 congressional townships and having population of 34,000 to 40,000 and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$25,000,000 to			
\$30,000,000	56	1–3	76

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Of employees of board of public welfare of counties and cities first class containing taxable property having assessed valuation of more than 95 per cent of assessed valuation for taxation purposes	62	1–2	82
And expenses of county commissioners in counties containing 18 to 20 full and fractional congressional townships, having population of 28,000 to 28,500 inhabitants and assessed property valuation, including money and credits of \$18,000,000 to \$25,000,000	65	1	84
And compensation of judge of probate and clerk of probate court in counties containing 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, having population of 34,000 to 40,000 inhabitants and assessed valution, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$35,000,000	79	1–3	. 100
Board of county commissioners to fix of addi-		1-0	100
tional employees of county assessors	82	1-2	104
Of president and trustees in villages having population of less than 5,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation of less than			
\$1,500,000	89	1	113
Legalizing foreclosure heretofore made	51	.1–2	73
Legalizing foreclosure heretofore made	92	1.	116
SAND-	•		
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1-9	61
SANITARY SEWERS—			
Appropriation for construction of on main campus of University of Minnesota	103	1-3	147
SCHOOL DISTRICTS—			
Levy and payment of Certain sums by of which villages having assessed valuation of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore, population of more than 1,000 and less than 2,000 and outstanding unfunded indebtedness in excess of 20 per cent of			
assessed valuation are a part	2	1–17	6
Validating proceedings heretofore taken for the issuance of school building bonds by independent having assessed value of not over \$275,000	14	1	28
			•

Tanakata ara ara ara ara ara ara ara ara ara	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Legalizing certificates of indebtedness issued by certain independent to provide money for completion of addition to school			
building	.18	· 1–4	31
Creation of combined recreational council by certain villages and independent	29	1-4	42
Having buildings within cities or villages maintaining central heating plant may contract for heating of buildings	31	1–2	44
Cities second class constituting to issue bonds for construction of school buildings	40	1–5	58
Counties may assume principal and interest of certain bonds issued by or towns lying wholly or partly, within state reforestation or flood control projects	47	1– 5	69
In cities fourth class may issue and sell bonds	•		
to pay cost of erection of school houses County boards to use portion allotted to pub-	60	1–2	80
lic schools of amounts received as pro- ceeds from United States national forests in Minnesota for maintenance of within	οn	1-3	101
national forests	80	1-3	101
SCHOOLS—			*
Validating proceedings heretofore taken for the issuance of bonds for by independent school districts having assessed value of not over \$275,000	14	1	28
Legalizing certificates of indebtedness issued by certain independent school districts to		•	ĻO
provide money for completion of addition to	18	1-4	31
Relating to elementary special certificates	26	1–2	39
Cities second class constituting one school district to issue for construction of	40	1–5	58
School districts in cities fourth class may issue and sell bonds to pay cost of erection of	60	1–2	80
Manner of distribution of money appropriated in aid of common	61	1	81
County boards to use portion alloted to public of amounts received as proceeds from United States national forests in Minnesota for maintenance of school districts	01	•	01
within national forests	80	1–3	101
SETTLEMENTS—			
Legal for poor relief purposes	68	1=	86

SEWAGE—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Appropriation for construction of sanitary sewers on main campus of University of Minnesota to divert from Mississippi river to new Minneapolis-St. Paul Sanitary District sewer interceptors.		1–3	147
SEWERS—			
Appropriation for construction of sanitary on main campus of University of Minnesota	103	1–3	147
SHERBURNE COUNTY-			
Municipal court established in	88	1–9	111
SHERIFFS—	-		
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	1–4	40
To take charge of transportation of feeble-	57	1–2	77
minded and epileptic persons		1–3	147
SILVER—			
· Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1-9	61
SINKING FUND—	÷		
Appropriation from trunk highway to reimburse state revenue fund	100	1–2	141
SOLDIERS—			
Appropriation for payment of approved claims under provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 213 to provide relief for	94	: 1	121
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS—		4 4	÷ .
Payments to be made out of trunk highway fund to compensate cities and villages hav- ing population of 4,600 to 5,300 inhabitants and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$2,300,000 to \$2,400,000 for		••	
due against lands acquired for trunk high- way system	96	1	137

SPECIAL CERTIFICATES—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Relating to elementary school	26	1-2	39
SPECIAL COMPENSATION FUND—			
Relating to	43	1	63
SPECIAL SESSION—			
Appropriation for printing and binding Laws of 1935	106	1	150
STATE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY—			
Minnesota authorized to convey certain lands to University of Minnesota	25	1	39
Renewal of corporate existence of county agri- cultural societies which are members of	30	1-2	43
Membership in	110	1	154
STATE AID-			•
Cities first class having total bonded indebtedness of not over \$10,000,000 may issue negotiable municipal bonds not exceeding \$150,000 for financing cost of portion of public improvements in cases where federal or has been granted in connection		1.0	65
with unemployment relief program	44	1-8	69
STATE AUDITOR—			
Authorizing Governor and to convey certain real estate to Albert Lea Cooperative Creamery Association	11	1-3	25
Authorizing and state treasurer to sign cer- tificates of indebtedness issued to provide funds for direct relief, drouth relief, work		,	
relief and employment for needy, destitute and disabled persons		.1–14	142
STATE BOARD CONTROL—			
Authorized to acquire lands for erection of Fourth State Hospital for Insane in Carlton County	5	1–12	15
Transportation of feeble-minded and epileptic		1-10	10
persons committed by probate court to care and custody of	57	1-2	77

•			
STATE RELIEF—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
State Executive Council to disburse relief funds to federal and agencies	101	1–14	142
STATE REVENUE FUND—			
Appropriation from trunk highway sinking fund to reimburse	100	1–2	141
STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE—	•		
Transfer of funds for Winona from year end- ing June 30, 1937 to current fiscal year	63	1	83
Transfer of funds for St. Cloud from year end- ing June 30, 1937 to current fiscal year	64	1	83
STATE TREASURER—			
To be custodian of federal monies granted for maternal and child welfare service	70	1–2	88
Authorizing State Auditor and to sign certifi- cates of indebtedness issued to provide funds for direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment for needy, destitute			
and disabled persons	101	1-14	142
STATE UNIVERSITY—			
Authorizing cities first class operating under home rule charter to convey to lands with water power rights and facilities, the pub-	l		•
lic use of which land and power rights have been discontinued		1	19
Authorizing Minnesota State Agricultural So-			
ciety to convey certain lands to	25	1	39
STEARNS COUNTY—			
Municipal court established in	88	1–9	111
STOCKHOLDERS—			
Rights and remedies of non-assenting of cor- porations whose period of corporate ex- istence has been renewed	•	1–5	79
STONE—			
Issuance of permits to prospect for under waters of meandered lakes or rivers	42	1–9	61
STREETS-			
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for improvement of in certain cases in cities fourth class operating under home rule charter	.	1-2	24
	_		

INDEX			220
CHDEDINGENDENC OF COTOOLS	Chap.	Sec.	Page
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS— Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	27	1–4	40
SUPPLIES-			
Appropriation for necessary for Legislature	1	1	5
` T			v .
TAXES-			
Levy of to provide fund to be known as Minnesota Fourth State Hospital for Insane Building Fund County boards in counties having population of less than 16,000 and more than 14,000 inhabitants, 56 to 58 full or fractional congressional townships and assessed valuation of \$3,000,000 to \$5,000,000 may levy	5	1–12	15
for revenue purposes in excess of existing limitations Apportionment of by board of county com-	10	1	25
missioners in cases of detachment of territory from villages pursuant to Laws 1935, Chapter 90	49	1	71 72
Levy of for general corporation purposes in villages having population of 3,200 to 3,400 and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of not more than			
\$900,000	55	1	76
Exemption of property from	66	1	84
Confession of judgment for delinquent	72	1–6	90
Levy of for state loans in municipal corpora- tions more than 70% of assessed valuation of which consists of iron ore	81	1	102
Collection of income	87	1-2	110
Levy and collection of for old age assistance.	95	1-37	122
State Executive Council to issue certificates of indebtedness against levy of to provide wunds for direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment for needy, destitute	101	1 14	142
and disabled persons	101	1–14	142

•	Chap.	Sec.	Page
County boards in certain counties to apprpri- ate money for administration of act relat- ing to confession of judgment for delin-	,		140
quent	102	1	146
Leasing and sale of land forfeited to state for delinquent	105~	1–2	148
TEACHERS COLLEGE—	•		
Transfer of funds for Winona State from year ending June 30, 1937 to current fiscal year	63	1	83
Transfer of funds for St. Cloud State from year ending June 30, 1937 to current fiscal year	64	1	83
TERMINALS—		•	
Cities located on navigable boundary waters having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants may acquire property for establishment of freight and passenger transportation	8	. 1–4	- 21
TERMS OF COURT—			
In Eleventh Judicial District	111	1	155
TOWNS-			
Levy and payment of certain sums by of which villages having assessed valuation of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore, population of more than	•		
1,000 and less than 2,000 and outstanding unfunded indebtedness in excess of 20 per cent of assessed valuation are a part		1–17	6
Counties may assume principal and interest of certain bonds issued by school districts or lying wholly or partly within state reforestation or flood control projects	•	1–5	69
TRACT INDEX—			
Authorizing county boards of counties having population of 11,000 to 13,000 inhabitants according to last federal census, 13 to 15 whole or fractional congressional townships and assessed valuation of less than \$5,000,000 to provide adequate		1	32
\$6,000,000 to provide adequate	TA	1	84

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
TRANSFER OF FUNDS—	Ottop.	Scc.	Lugo
For Winona State Teachers College from year ending June 30, 1937 to current fiscal year	63	1	83
For St. Cloud State Teachers College from year ending June 30, 1937 to current fiscal year	64	1	83
TRANSPORTATION TERMINALS—			
Cities located on navigable boundary waters having more than 20,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants may acquire property for establishment of freight and passenger		1–4	· 21
TREASURERS			
Salaries of in counties having population of 55,000 to 70,000 inhabitants, according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships		1– 4 ·	· 40
Minimum salaries for county in certain counties		1–5	57
TRUCKS—			
Precautions to be taken by motor and motor busses when parked or stalled on highway	71	1	89
TRUNK HIGHWAYS-			•
Precautions to be taken by motor trucks and motor busses when parked or stalled on Payments to be made out of trunk highway	71	1	89
fund to compensate cities and villages hav- ing population of 4,600 to 5,300 inhabi-			
moneys and credits, of \$2,300,000 to \$2,400,000 for special assessments due against lands acquired for	96	1	137
Issuance and sale of bonds for under provisions of Constitution of State of Minnesota, Article 16, Section 4	98	1–3	139
TRUNK HIGHWAY SINKING FUND—			
Appropriation from to reimburse state revenue fund	100	1–2	141
TRUST CORPORATIONS—			
Renewal of period of corporate existence of certain which have existed for at least 25 years		1–3	138

MDIIOM FILINDO	Chap.	Sec.	Page
TRUST FUNDS— State Board of Investment to invest state in tax levy certificates to provide fund to be known as Minnesota Fourth State Hospital for Insane Building Fund	5	1–12	15
State Board of Investment to purchase certifi- cates of indebtedness issued to provide funds for direct relief, drouth relief, work relief and employment for needy, destitute			-
and disabled persons from state	101	1–14	142
. U .			
UNEMPLOYMENT—			
Cities first class having total bonded indebtedness of not over \$10,000,000 may issue negotiable municipal bonds not exceeding \$150,000 for financing cost of portion of public improvements in cases where federal or state aid has been granted in connection with relief program.	44	1-8	65
UNFUNDED INDEBTEDNESS—		-	
Financial affairs of villages having assessed valuation of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore, population of more than 1,000 and less than 2,000 and out-		•	
standing in excess of 20 per cent of as- sessed valuation	2	1–17	6
UNITED STATES NATIONAL FORESTS-			
Distribution of federal appropriation received from in Minnesota	80	1–3	101
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA-			
Cities first class operating under home rule charter authorized to convey to lands with water power rights and facilities, the pub- lic use of which lands and power rights			
lic use of which lands and power rights have been discontinued	6	1	19
Authorizing Minnesota State Agricultural Society to convey certain lands to	25	1	39
Appropriation for sewers on campus of	103	1–3	147

V

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
VETERANS—			
Appropriation for relief	94	1	121
pensation, from garnishment	112	1-2	156
VETERANS RELIEF—			
State Executive Council to extend to needy, destitute and disabled persons	101	1–14	142
VILLAGES—			-
Financial affairs of having assessed valuation of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore, population of more than 1,000 and less than 2,000, and outstanding indebtedness in excess of 20 per cent of		1 10	c
assessed valuation	2	1–17	6
population of 2,000 or more inhabitants and having paid municipal fire department	13	1	28
Legalizing bonds hereafter issued by which have been authorized by majority vote of electors voting upon proposition provid- ing for issuance of aggregate amount of			,
bonds for two or more distinct purposes Creation of combined recreational council by certain and independent school districts	24 29	1–2 1–4	38 42
School districts having buildings within cities	20	1—4	44
or maintaining central heating plant may contract for heating of buildings	31	1–2	44
Acquisition of land for park purposes by	41	1	60
Having population of 1,125 to 1,250 people and assessed valuation of taxable real and personal property of \$309,000 to \$315,000 may transfer funds from one village fund			
to another	46	1	68
Apportionment of taxes by board of county commissioners in cases of detachment of territory from pursuant to Laws 1935,	49	1	71
Chapter 90 Levies for general corporation purposes in hav-	49	1	1.7
ing population of 3,200 to 3,400 and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of not more than \$900,000	55	1	76
creates, or not more than \$500,000	99	-	10

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Salary of president and trustees in having population of less than 5,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation of less than \$1,500,000	89	1	113
Payments to be made out of trunk highway fund to compensate cities and having population of 4,600 to 5,300 inhabitants and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$2,300,000 to \$2,400,000 for special assessments due against lands			
acquired for trunk highway system	96	1	137
May purchase and install locked-in radio re- ceiving set for police work	104	1–3	147
	,		
\mathbf{W}			
WALTER LIGGETT—			
Reward for furnishing information leading to arrest and conviction of murderers of		1–2	13
WARNING SIGNALS—			
Motor trucks and motor busses to use when stalled or parked on highway	71	1	89
WARRANTS-			
Payment of outstanding of villages having assessed valuation of more than \$500,000 and less than \$1,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore, population more than 1,000 and less than 2,000 and outstanding unfunded indebtedness in excess of 20 per cent of assessed valuation.		1–17	6
Validating heretofore issued for mileage of	£		
members of Legislature	115	1–3	157
WATER—		-	
School districts having buildings within cities or villages maintaining central heating plant may contract with light, power, and building commission for heating of buildings		1–2	44
WATER POWER—			
Authorizing cities first class operating under home rule charter to convey to University of Minnesota lands with rights and facilities, the public use of which land and power rights have been discontinued	7 - 1	1	19

WHITE EARTH STATE FOREST—	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Withdrawing certain lands in Becker and Mahnomen Counties from as established by Laws 1933, Chapter 419	54	1–2	75
WINONA STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE—			
Transfer of funds for from year ending June 30, 1937 to current fiscal year	63	1	83
WORK RELIEF—			
State Executive Council to extend to needy, destitute and disabled persons	101	1–14	142
${f Z}$			
	•		
ZONING			
Cities second class may pass ordinances regulating location, size, use and height of buildings	0.5	1-4	52